



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2229/2014 & CRL.M.A. 26390/2024

SHIV NARAIN SINGH SIDHU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Anurag Andley,
Mr. Aditya Andley, Mr. Tanmay
Gupta, Mr. Sahil Nagar, Mr. Ayush
Sachan and Mr. Rupraj Banerjee,
Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP for
CBI with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and
Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advocates

(56)

+ W.P.(CRL) 2230/2014 & CRL.M.A. 26392/2024

SHIV NARAIN SINGH SIDHU

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pramod Kumar Dubey Sr.
Advocate with Mr. Anurag Andley,
Mr. Aditya Andley, Mr. Tanmay
Gupta, Mr. Sahil Nagar, Mr. Ayush
Sachan and Mr. Rupraj Banerjee,
Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP for
CBI with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and
Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advocates



**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER
09.01.2025**

%

CRL.M.A. 26393/2024 (exemption) in W.P.(CRL) 2230/2014

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 2229/2014 & W.P.(CRL) 2230/2014

3. The learned SPP for the CBI states that the case files have been received upon transfer and he needs time to go through the same.
4. List on 21.03.2025.
5. In the meantime, both the parties are directed to file their written submissions not running into more than six pages and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JANUARY 09, 2025/ns

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)