



\$~37 & 38

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2229/2014 & CRL.M.A. 26390/2024

SHIV NARAIN SINGH SIDHU .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Lohia, Ms. Payal Seth,  
Mr. Sharan Mehta and Ms. Princy  
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr. Amit  
Kumar Rana, Advocates

(38)

+ W.P.(CRL) 2230/2014 & CRL.M.A. 26392/2024

SHIV NARAIN SINGH SIDHU .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashqwutosh Lohia, Ms. Payal  
Seth, Mr. Sharan Mehta and Ms.  
Princy Sharma, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr. Amit  
Kumar Rana, Advocates

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**15.10.2025**

1. Written submissions have not been filed on behalf of the respondent as directed *vide* orders dated 09.01.2025 and 21.03.2025. One last and final



opportunity is being given to the respondent to file written submissions within a period of one week from date, failing which, the opportunity to file written submissions will stand closed.

2. List on 23.12.2025.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

**OCTOBER 15, 2025/VC**